At the end of the reporting period, if USD interest rates had been 100 (2020: 100) basis points lower/higher with
all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax would have been US$124,000 (2020: US$137,000)
higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in
a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily USD. The foreign
currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly in Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong
Dollar (“HKD”), Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”) and Indian Rupee (“INR”).

The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are disclosed in Note 18.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the SGD, HKD, RMB and INR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant:–

Group

2021 2020

Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax

US$’000 US$’000

SGD/USD – Strengthened 2% (2020: 2%) (433) (172)
– Weakened 2% (2020: 2%) 433 172

HKD/USD – Strengthened 1% (2020: 1%) (56) (9)
– Weakened 1% (2020: 1%) 56 9

RMB/USD – Strengthened 2% (2020: 6%) 722 1,401
– Weakened 2% (2020: 6%) (722) (1,401)

INR/USD – Strengthened 2% (2020: 2%) (91) (62)
– Weakened 2% (2020: 2%) 91 62

105EXCELPOINT TECHNOLOGY LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes to the  nancial statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

26. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(e) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed
to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted security. This security is quoted on the Taiwan Stock
Exchange and is classified as financial asset at FVOCI. The Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk.